
 

 

 

February 28, 2014 

Via Web Filing 

 

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

200 Madison Street 

Suite 500 

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 

 

RE: DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business 

 Revision to MO PSC Tariff No. 2 (Interexchange Services) 

 

Dear Mr. Woodruff: 

 
Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of 

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business.  The purpose of this filing is to increase rates and update the 

Company's name. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of April 1, 2014. 

 

The following tariff pages are included with this filing: 

  

1
st
 Revised Sheet 1 Updates Company's name 

1
st
 Revised Sheet 7 Updates Company's name 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 22 Increases Account Detail Fee 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 71 Increases DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 Monthly Recurring Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 72 Increases DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 Monthly Recurring Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 73 Increases DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 Monthly Recurring Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 74 Increases DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 Monthly Recurring Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 75 Increases DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 Monthly Recurring Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 76 Increases DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 Monthly Recurring Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 77 Increases DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 Monthly Recurring Charge 

2
nd

 Revised Sheet 78 Increases DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3, 4, and 5 Monthly Recurring 

Charge 

3
rd

 Revised Sheet 80 Increases LD Rewards Long Distance Monthly Recurring Charge 

 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or 

via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

/s/Thomas M. Forte 

Thomas M. Forte 

Consultant to DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business 

 

cc: Mary Whiting (via Email) - EarthLink - Deltacom 

 Linda Manske (Via E-Mail) - EarthLink - Deltacom 

 Office of Public Counsel 

file: EarthLink - Deltacom - Missouri - IXC 

tms: MOi1401 

Enclosures 

TF/im  



  
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Sheet 1 

 Cancels Original Sheet 1  
 

 

COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANY WAIVERS 
 

 

DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business is classified as a competitive telecommunications company in 

Missouri for which the following statutory and regulatory requirements are waived: 

 

 

Statutes 

Section 392.240 (1) - Rates - average return on investment 

Section 392.270  - Property valuation (ratemaking) 

Section 392.280  - Depreciation accounts 

Section 392.290  - Issuance of securities 

Section 392.310  - Stock and debt issuance 

Section 392.320  - Stock dividend payments 

Section 392.330  - Issuance of securities, debt and notes 

Section 392.340  - Reorganization(s) 

 

 

Commission Rules 

4 CSR 240-10.020  - Depreciation fund income 

4 CSR 240-30.010(2)(C) - Rate schedules 

4 CSR 240-30.040  - Uniform System of Accounts 

4 CSR 240-32.030(1)(B) - Exchange boundary maps 

4 CSR 240-32.030(1)(C) - Record keeping 

4 CSR 240-32.030(2)  - In-state record keeping 

4 CSR 240-32.050(3)  - Local office record keeping 

4 CSR 240-32.050(4)  - Telephone directories 

4 CSR 240-32.050(5)  - Call intercept 

4 CSR 240-32.050(6)  - Telephone number changes 

4 CSR 240-32.070(4)  - Public coin telephone 

4 CSR 240-33.030  - Minimum charges rules 

4 CSR 240-33.040(5)  - Financing 

 

(T) 



  
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

1375 Peachtree Street, Level A 

Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 1
st
 Revised Sheet 7 

 Cancels Original Sheet 7  
 

 

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 

Access Line: An arrangement that connects the Customer's location to a Company network switching 

center.   

 

Authorization Code or Identification Code:  A numerical code, one or more of which are available to a 

Customer to enable him to access the carrier, and which are used by the carrier both to prevent 

unauthorized access to its facilities and to identify the Customer for billing purposes. 

 

Authorized User:  A person, firm, corporation or other legal entity that is authorized by the Customer to 

utilize or be connected to the service of the Customer.  An authorized user is other than an employee, 

officer or director of Customer if Customer is a company, and other than a family member of person 

residing with Customer if Customer is a residential user.  Customer is responsible for all charges incurred 

by Authorized Users. 

 

Commission:   Refers to the Missouri Public Service Commission. 

 

Company:  DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business, unless the context means otherwise. 
 

Customer:  The person, firm, corporation or other entity that orders or uses service and is responsible for 

the payment of charges and for compliance with tariff regulations.  A business Customer is a telephone 

company subscriber whose use of such telephone company service is primarily or substantially of a 

business, professional, institutional or otherwise occupational nature, or where the listing required is such 

as to indicate business use, and is therefore charged business rates for basic telephone service. A 

residence Customer is a telephone company subscriber whose use of such telephone company service is 

of a domestic nature, and not substantially of an occupational nature, and who is therefore charged 

residence rates for basic telephone service. 

 

Day:   From 8:00 AM up to but not including 5:00 PM local time Monday through Friday. 

 

DeltaCom:  Used throughout this tariff to refer to DeltaCom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business. 

 

Effective Date:  The date the Customer first uses the long distance service. 

 

Evening:  From 5:00 PM up to but not including 11:00 PM local time Sunday through Friday. 

 
Facilities:  Company's facilities consist of facilities that Company owns and/or leases and for which 

Company renders a bill for payment to its Customers, whether or not such Facilities are actually owned 

by Company.   

   

(T) 

(T) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 22 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 22  
 

 

SECTION 2.0 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

2.8 Payment Arrangements, (Cont'd.) 
 

2.8.2 Billing and Collection of Charges, (cont'd.) 
 

(F) Billing of the Customer by the Company will begin on the Effective Date, as 

defined in Section 1. 

 

(G) If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company by the due date on 

the invoice, or if any portion of the payment is received by the Company in funds 

that are not immediately available upon presentment, then a late payment charge 

of 1.5% per month shall be due to the Company. A late payment charge is not 

applicable to subsequent rebilling of any amount to which a late payment charge 

has already been applied. Late payment charges are to be applied without 

discrimination. 

 

(H) All business Customers will be charged a monthly Account Detail Fee of $8.35. 

The purpose of the Account Detail Fee is to recover costs associated with 

providing a paper invoice consisting of call detail for business Customers on a 

monthly basis.  The Account Detail Fee will be waived if the Customer elects to 

obtain their call detail online in lieu of receiving paper copies of their call detail.  

 

All business Customers shall continue to receive paper summary bill page and a 

remittance slip free of charge.  

 

(I) In the event that the Company incurs fees or expenses, including attorney’s fees, 

in collecting or attempting to collect any charges owed to the Company, the 

Company may charge the Customer all such fees and expenses reasonably 

incurred. 

 

(J) When billing functions are performed by local exchange telephone companies, 

credit card companies or others on behalf of the Company, the payment 

conditions and regulations of such companies apply, including any applicable 

interest and/or late payment charge conditions. 

 

 

 

(I) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 71 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 71  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.10 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 
 

 4.10.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

0.0950 0.0950 0.0922 0.0884 

 

 

 4.10.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.10.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(3%) 

3 Year Term 

(7%) 

0.220 0.220 0.2134 0.2046 

 

 

 4.10.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 
(I) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 72 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 72  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.11 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 
 

 4.11.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(13%) 

2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

0.0950 0.0827 0.0789 0.0751 

 

 

 4.11.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.11.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(13%) 

2 Year Term 

(17%) 

3 Year Term 

(21%) 

0.220 0.1848 0.1760 0.1672 

 

 

 4.11.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 

 

(I) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC. MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 73 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 73  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.12 DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 
 

 4.12.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(19%) 

2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

0.0950 0.0770 0.0741 0.0684 

 

 

 4.12.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.12.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(19%) 

2 Year Term 

(22%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

0.220 0.1782 0.1716 0.1584 

 

 

 4.12.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 
(I) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 74 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 74  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.13 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 
 

 4.13.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.0800 0.0760 0.0728 0.0696 

 

 4.13.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.13.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.1900 0.1805 0.1729 0.1653 

 

 4.13.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 
(I) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 75 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 75  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.14 DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 
 

 4.14.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.0800 0.0720 0.0696 0.0648 

 

 4.14.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.14.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.1900 0.1710 0.1653 0.1539 

 

 4.14.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 
(I) 



 
Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 76 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 76  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.15 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 1 
 

 4.15.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.0840 0.0798 0.0764 0.0731 

 

 4.15.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.15.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(5%) 

2 Year Term 

(9%) 

3 Year Term 

(13%) 

0.2000 0.1900 0.1820 0.1740 

 

 4.15.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 
(I) 



Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 77 

Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 77  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.16 DeltaCom HorizonLD Switched Option 2 
 

 4.16.1 Switched Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.0840 0.0756 0.0731 0.0680 

 

 4.16.2 RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

 

 

 

 

 

 4.16.3 Card Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(10%) 

2 Year Term 

(13%) 

3 Year Term 

(19%) 

0.2000 0.1800 0.1740 0.1620 

 

 4.16.4 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 
(I) 



Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 78 

 Cancels 1
st
 Revised Sheet 78  

 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

4.17 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 3 
 

 4.17.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(0%) 

2 Year Term 

(2%) 

3 Year Term 

(5%) 

0.0641 0.0641 0.0628 0.0608 

 

 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 

 

4.18 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 4 
 

 4.18.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(15%) 

2 Year Term 

(20%) 

3 Year Term 

(25%) 

0.0641 0.0544 0.0512 0.0480 

 

 4.18.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 

 

4.19 DeltaCom HorizonLD Dedicated Option 5 
 

 4.19.1 Dedicated Rates 

 

Base Rate 

(No Term) 

1 Year Term 

(21%) 

2 Year Term 

(25%) 

3 Year Term 

(28%) 

0.0641 0.0506 0.0480 0.0461 

 

 4.19.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:   $3.31 per toll free number 

 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



Issued:  February 28, 2014 Effective:  April 1, 2014 

 

By: Vice President, Tax  

 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A  

 Atlanta, GA 30309 

DELTACOM, LLC MO PSC Tariff No. 2 

d/b/a EarthLink Business 3
rd

 Revised Sheet 80 

 Cancels 2
nd

 Revised Sheet 80  
 

 

 SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (continued) 
 

 

4.22 LD Rewards Long Distance 
 

 4.22.1 Switched Rates 

 

  

Monthly 

Volume* 

Interstate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Intrastate 

Per Minute 

Rate 

Option A** $10.00 $0.055 $0.065 

Option B** $15.00 $0.050 $0.060 

Option C** $25.00 $0.045 $0.055 

Option D** $50.00 $0.039 $0.049 

Travel Card*** N/A $0.129 $0.129 

 

 *  Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees. 

 ** Rates apply to outbound and toll free domestic calls. 

 *** A surcharge will not apply. 

 

        Monthly Recurring Charge 

  Toll Free Number, per number:   $3.31 

 

(I) 




